from British Coal under various Restructuring Schemes that do not result from past mining
activity.

Sensitivity of Trends and Assumptions

The calculations as explained above necessarily include estimates and assumptions.

The level of provisions is reasonably sensitive to these assumptions. For example, should
predicted costs for subsidence, surface hazards or tip management increase or decrease by
£1 million per annum, the total provision over 50 years in current day prices would increase
or decrease by £30.1 million. Similarly, should predicted costs for mine water or subsidence
pumping stations increase or decrease by £1.0 million per annum, the total provision over
100 years in current day prices would increase or decrease by £40.3 million.

The level of provisions is sensitive to a change in the discount rate. An increase in the
discount rate of 0.5% to 2.7% would decrease the total provision held by £102.0 million
(13%). A decrease in the discount rate by 0.5% to 1.7% would increase the total provision
by £130.0 million (14%).

Analysis of timing of discounted flows:

Mine
Water

Public
Safety and

Subsidence

Subsidence
Pumping
Stations

Tip
Management

Other

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 2011

Between 2012 and 2016

 16,229

 81,606

 7,935

 36,105

 1,329

 9,381

 656

 3,072

 1,072

 5,817

 27,221

135,981

Between 2017 and 2021

Thereafter

 71,916

 390,249

 30,845

 154,115

 11,530

 67,760

 2,755

 13,517

 1,608

 7,503

118,654

633,144

Total  560,000  229,000  90,000  20,000  16,000 915,000

Amounts not expected to
be called until the period
beginning 2061  109,121  –  21,242  –  – 130,363

Amounts not expected to
be called until the period
beginning 2086  40,075  –  7,801  –  –  47,876

71

Notes to the Accounts

18. Capital Commitments
2011 2010

£000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 1,780 2,666

Intangible assets 1,404 3,417

3,184 6,083

There were capital commitments authorised, contracted, and provided for at 31 March 2011
of £3,184,000.

Property, plant and equipment capital commitment of £1,780,000 relates to the build of
eight mine water treatment schemes.

Intangible assets capital commitment of £1,404,000 is in respect of the replacement of the
Authority’s Information System.

19. Commitments Under Leases
Total future minimum lease payments under operating leases are given in the table below for
each of the following periods:

2011 2010

£000 £000

Land

Within one year  496  239

Between one to five years  1,690  908